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Техническая поддержка

INSTALLING THE DrIvErS
Insert the driver CD, which is included with the adapter, into the CD-ROM of your 
computer. Choose the preferred language and click on “Install Drivers”. When 
prompted “Installation Complete”, click OK. If prompted to restart, click “Yes”.

PrEPArING YOUr COmPUTEr
Turn off your computer and disconnect the power cord. Remove the back cover of your 
computer. (Refer to your computer’s manual if needed.)

USING AN AvAILABE PCI-EXPrESS SLOT
Locate an empty PCI-Express slot. Insert the adapter carefully and firmly into the slot. 
Secure the adapter with the screw from the back plate.

fINAL STEPS
Reconnect the power cord and power on the computer. Windows should automatically 
detect and install the adapter. If prompted to restart, click “Yes”.

Do not insert the adapter into the computer’s PCI-Express slot before installing the drivers. !
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1.  If I’vE LOST mY CD, wHAT CAN I DO?
 The CD contains software drivers and manual which can be obtained from D-Link (see Technical 

Support below).

2.  wHAT DO I DO If THE INSTALLED CArD DOES NOT SEEm TO fUNCTION PrOPErLY?
 Check that the card appears under START>CONTROL PANEL>SYSTEM>HARDWARE>DEVICE 

MANAGER>NETWORK ADAPTERS. If it does not appear, make sure you have inserted the card correctly 
or try inserting the card into an alternative slot. If it appears with an error “!” or “?”, remove or uninstall the 
device by right clicking on the device. Restart the computer, upon restart Windows will redetect it. If the 
error persists, try removing the card and uninstalling the driver. Repeat the installation process.

The D-Link Limited Lifetime Warranty information is available at http://warranty.dlink.com/

HArdWAre iNstALLAtiON
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УсТаноВка адапТера

УсТаноВка драЙВероВ

проБЛеМЫ УсТаноВки и насТроЙки

инфорМация о гаранТии

INfORMACIóN ACERCA DE LA GARANTíA

ПОДГОТОВКА КОМПЬЮТЕРА
Выключите компьютер и отключите кабель питания. снимите заднюю крышку 
компьютера. (при необходимости обратитесь к руководству компьютера.)

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДОСТУПНОГО PCI-Express РАЗЪЕМА
определите пустой PCI-Express разъем. аккуратно и прочно закрепите адаптер в 
разъеме. Закрепите адаптер, с помощью винта

ЗАВЕРШАЮЩИЕ ШАГИ
снова подключите кабель питания и включите компьютер. Windows должен 
автоматически обнаружить и установить адаптер. если появится запрос 
перезагрузки, нажмите “да”.

1. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ, ЕСЛИ УТЕРЯН КОМПАКТ-ДИСК?
компакт-диск содержит драйверы программного обеспечения и руководство, которые можно 
получить от D-Link (смотрите ниже Техническая поддержка).

2. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ, ЕСЛИ УСТАНОВЛЕННАЯ ПЛАТА, КАЖЕТСЯ, ФУНКЦИОНИРУЕТ 
НЕПРАВИЛЬНО?
проверьте, появилась ли плата в пУск>панеЛЬ УпраВЛения>сисТеМа>оБорУдоВание
>диспеТчер УсТроЙсТВ>сеТеВЫе пЛаТЫ. если она не появилась, убедитесь, что плата 
вставлена корректно, или попробуйте вставить плату в другой разъем. если плата появляется 
с ошибкой “!” или “?”, извлеките или удалите устройство нажатием правой кнопкой мыши на 
устройстве. перезапустите компьютер, после перезагрузки Windows повторно обнаружит 
плату. если ошибка остается, попробуйте извлечь плату и удалить драйвер. повторите процесс 
установки.

информация о бессрочной ограниченной гарантии D-Link доступна на http://warranty.dlink.com/

La información sobre la Garantía limitada de D-Link está disponible en http://warranty.dlink.com/

УСТАНОВКА ДРАЙВЕРОВ
Вставьте компакт-диск с драйверами, входящий в комплект поставки, в дисковод 
CD-ROM компьютера. Выберите предпочитаемый язык и нажмите “Установить 
драйверы”. когда появится сообщение “Установка завершена”, нажмите OK. если 
появится запрос перезагрузки, нажмите “да”.

не вставляйте адаптер в PCI-Express разъем компьютера, пока не будут 
установлены драйверы.

iNstALACiÓN deL CONtrOLAdOr

INSTALACIÓN DE LOS CONTrOLADOrES
Inserte el CD que se incluye con el adaptador, en el CD-ROM de su computador. 
Seleccione el idioma preferido y haga clic en “Instalar Controladores”. Cuando 
aparezca el mensaje “Installation Complete”, haga clic en OK. Si se le pide que 
reinicie, haga clic en “Yes”.

No inserte el adaptador en la ranura PCI-Express del computador antes de instalar 
los controladores.

iNstALACiÓN deL HArdWAre
PrEPArACIÓN DEL COmPUTADOr
Apague su computador y desconecte el cable de energía. Retire la tapa posterior de 
su computador. (Consulte el manual de su computador si es necesario.)

UTILIZANDO UNA rANUrA DISPONIBLE PCI-EXPrESS 
Localice una ranura PCI-Express libre. Inserte el adaptador con cuidado y firmeza en 
la ranura PCI-Express. fije el adaptador con el tornillo de la placa posterior.

PASOS fINALES
Vuelva a conectar el cable de energía y encienda el computador. Windows debería 
detectar automáticamente e instalar el adaptador. Si se le pide que reinicie, haga clic 
en “Yes”.

prOBLeMAs de iNstALACiÓN Y CONFiGurACiÓN

1.   SI HE PErDIDO mI CD, ¿QUÉ PUEDO HACEr?

El CD contiene controladores de software y el manual el cual se puede obtener de D-Link (consulte 
Asistencia Técnica).

2.   ¿QUÉ DEBO HACEr SI LA TArJETA INSTALADA NO PArECE fUNCIONAr COrrECTAmENTE?

Compruebe que la tarjeta aparezca en INICIO> PANEL DE CONTROL> SISTEMA> HARDWARE> 
ADMINISTRADOR DE DISPOSITIVO> ADAPTADORES DE RED. Si no aparece, asegúrese que ha 
insertado correctamente la tarjeta o trate de insertar la tarjeta en una ranura alternativa. Si aparece 
con un error “!” ó “?”, Elimine o desinstale el dispositivo haciendo clic derecho sobre el dispositivo. 
Reinicie el equipo, al reiniciar Windows lo volverá a detectar. Si el error persiste, pruebe quitar la 
tarjeta y desinstalar el controlador. Repita el proceso de instalación.
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Australia:
Tel: 1300-766-868
24/7 Technical Support 
Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
E-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:
Tel: +91-832-2856000  
Toll free 1800-233-0000
Web: www.dlink.co.in
E-Mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia,  
malaysia, Philippines, vietnam:
Singapore - www.dlink.com.sg 
Thailand - www.dlink.co.th 
Indonesia - www.dlink.co.id 
Malaysia - www.dlink.com.my 
Philippines - www.dlink.com.ph 
Vietnam - www.dlink.com.vn

Korea:
Tel : +82-2-2028-1810
Monday to friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web : http://d-link.co.kr
E-mail : g2b@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:
Tel: 0800-900-900
24/7 Technical Support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
E-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

South Africa and Sub Sahara region:
Tel: +27 12 661 2025
 08600 DLINK (for South Africa only)
Monday to friday 8:30am to 9:00pm South 
Africa Time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
E-mail: support@d-link.co.za

Saudi Arabia (KSA):
Tel: +966 01 217 0008
fax: +966 01 217 0009
Saturday to Wednesday 9.30AM to 6.30PM
Thursdays 9.30AM to 2.00 PM
E-mail: Support.sa@dlink-me.com

D-Link middle East - Dubai, U.A.E.
Plot No. S31102,
Jebel Ali free Zone South,
P.O.Box 18224, Dubai, U.A.E.
Tel: +971-4-8809022
fax: +971-4-8809066 / 8809069
Technical Support: +971-4-8809033
General Inquiries: info.me@dlink-me.com
Tech Support: support.me@dlink-me.com

Egypt
1, Makram Ebeid Street - City Lights Building
Nasrcity - Cairo, Egypt
floor 6, office C2
Tel.: +2 02 26718375 - +2 02 26717280
Technical Support: +2 02 26738470
General Inquiries: info.eg@dlink-me.com
Tech Support: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Office # 84,
Al Khaleej Building ( Mujamathu Al-Khaleej)
Opp. King fahd Road, Olaya
Riyadh - Saudi Arabia
Tel: +966 1 217 0008
Technical Support: 
+966 1 2170009 / +966 2 6522951
General Inquiries: info.sa@dlink-me.com
Tech Support: support.sa@dlink-me.com

Pakistan
Islamabad Office:
61-A, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area,
Suite # 11, EBC, Saudi Pak Tower,
Islamabad - Pakistan
Tel.: +92-51-2800397, 2800398
fax: +92-51-2800399

Karachi Office:
D-147/1, KDA Scheme # 1,
Opposite Mudassir Park, Karsaz Road,
Karachi – Pakistan
Phone: +92-21-34548158, 34326649
fax: +92-21-4375727
Technical Support: +92-21-34548310, 34305069
General Inquiries: info.pk@dlink-me.com
Tech Support: support.pk@dlink-me.com

You can find software updates and user documentation on the D-Link website.
Tech Support for customers in

073-796-2797

обновления программного обеспечения и документация доступны на интернет-сайте D-Link.
D-Link предоставляет бесплатную поддержку для клиентов в течение гарантийного срока.
клиенты могут обратиться в группу технической поддержки D-Link по телефону или через интернет.

Техническая поддержка D-Link:
8-800-700-5465

Техническая поддержка через Интернет: 
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

Россия
129626 г. Москва
графский пер., 14
Тел.: +7 (495) 744-0099

Украина
04080 г. киев , ул. Межигорская, 87-а, офис 18 
Тел.: +38 (044) 545-64-40             
E-mail: kiev@dlink.ru

Беларусь
220114, г. Минск,  проспект независимости, 
169 , Бц "XXI Век"
Тел.: +375(17) 218-13-65  
E-mail: minsk@dlink.ru

Казахстан
050008, г. алматы,  ул. курмангазы, 143
(уг. Муканова) 
Tел./факс: +7 727 378-55-90
E-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

Армения
0038, г. ереван, ул. абеляна, 6/1,  4 этаж 
Тел./факс: + 374 (10) 398-667
E-mail: erevan@dlink.ru

Грузия
Тел./факс: +995 (593) 98-3210

Lietuva
09120, Vilnius, Žirmūnų 139-303
Tel./faks. +370 (5) 236-3629
E-mail: info@dlink.lt

Eesti
Mustamae 55-314
10621, Tallinn
Tel +372 613 9771              
e-mail: info@dlink.ee
 
Latvija
Mazā nometņu 45/53 (ieeja no Nāras ielas)
LV-1002, Rīga
Tel.:+371 7 618-703
fax: +371 7 618-706
e-pasts: info@dlink.lv

sOpOrte tÉCNiCO

Usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentación para usuarios a 
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPOrTE TÉCNICO PArA USUArIOS EN LATINO AmErICA
Soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de D-Link

PAIS NUMERO 
Argentina 0800 - 12235465
Chile 800 260200  
Colombia 01800 -  510070
Costa Rica 0800 - 0521478
Ecuador 1800 - 035465
El Salvador 800 - 6335
Guatemala 1800 - 8350255
México 01800 - 0626270
Panamá 011 008000525465 
Perú 0800 - 00968
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767 

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
Horario de atención Soporte Técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com  &  consultas@dlinkla.com

!

iNFOrMAções sOBre A GArANtiA

As informações sobre a Garantia Vitalícia Limitada da D-Link estão disponíveis em http://warranty.dlink.com/

PORTUGUÊS
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CONFiGurAçãO dO driver

CONFiGurAçãO e prOBLeMAs de CONFiGurAçãO

iNstALAçãO de HArdWAre

1.    SE EU PErDI mEU CD, O QUE POSSO fAZEr?

 O CD contém drivers de software e manual que pode ser obtido a partir do site de suporte da D-Link 
(consulte informações do Suporte técnico abaixo).

2.  O QUE fAZEr SE A PLACA INSTALADA PArECE NãO fUNCIONAr COrrETAmENTE?

Verifique se o adaptador aparece em Iniciar> Painel de Controle> Sistema> Hardware> Gerenciador 
de Dispositivos> Adaptadores de Rede. Se ele não aparecer, certifique-se que você inseriu o cartão 
corretamente, ou tente inserir a placa em um slot alternativo. Se ele aparece com um erro "!" Ou "?", 
Remova ou desinstale o dispositivo, clicando com o botão direito no dispositivo. Reinicie o computador, 
após o Windows reiniciar ele vai detectá-lo novamente. Se o erro persistir, tente remover o adaptador 
e desinstalar o driver. Repita o processo de instalação.

INSTALAçãO DOS DrIvErS
Insira o CD com o driver, que está incluído com o adaptador, na unidade de CD-ROM 
do seu computador. Escolha o idioma preferido e clique em "Install Drivers". Quando 
aparecer “Installation Complete ", clique em OK. Se for solicitado para reiniciar, clique 
em "Yes".

Não insira o adaptador no slot PCI-Express do computador antes de instalar os drivers.

PrEPArANDO O SEU COmPUTADOr
Desligue o computador e desconecte o cabo de alimentação. Remova a tampa traseira 
do seu computador. (Consulte o manual do seu computador, se necessário.)

UTILIZANDO Um SLOT DE PCI-EXPrESS DISPONívEL
Localize um slot PCI-Express vazio. Insera o adaptador  com cuidado e com firmeza no 
slot PCI-Express. Prenda o adaptador com o parafuso na placa traseira.

PASSO fINAL
Volte a ligar o cabo de alimentação e ligue o computador. O Windows deve detectar e 
instalar automaticamente o adaptador. Se for solicitado para reiniciar, clique em "Yes".

Iran
Unit 5, 5th floor, No. 20, 17th Alley , Bokharest St., 
Argentine Sq.,
Tehran IRAN
Postal Code : 1513833817
Tel: +98-21-88880918,19
+98-21-88706653,54
General Inquiries: info.ir@dlink-me.com
Tech Support: support.ir@dlink-me.com

morocco
M.I.T.C
Route de Nouaceur angle RS et CT 1029 Bureau N° 
312 ET 337
Casablanca , Maroc
Phone : +212 663 72 73 24
Email: support.na@dlink-me.com 

Lebanon rmA center
Dbayeh/Lebanon
PO Box:901589
Tel: +961 4 54 49 71 Ext:14
fax: +961 4 54 49 71 Ext:12
Email: taoun@dlink-me.com

Bahrain 
Technical Support: +973 1 3332904

Kuwait: 
Technical Support: + 965 22453939 / +965 22453949

Türkiye merkez İrtibat Ofisi
Ayazağa Maslak yolu
Erdebil Cevahir İş Merkezi No: 5/A Ayazağa / Maslak 
İstanbul
Tel: +90 212 2895659              
Ücretsiz Müşteri Destek Hattı: 0 800 211 00 65
Web:www.dlink.com.tr                                                                                                    
Teknik Destek: support.tr@dlink.com.tr

United States
Internet: http://support.dlink.com



supOrte tÉCNiCO

Caso tenha dúvidas na instalação do produto, entre em contato com o Suporte Técnico D-Link.

Acesse o site:  www.dlink.com.br/suporte

BAHASA INDONESIA

D-Link 友訊科技 台灣分公司 技術支援資訊

技術支持

有害有毒物質及元素

Off Off
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驅動程式安裝 驅動程式安裝

安裝與設定問題 安裝和配置問題

安裝網卡至電腦的PCI-Express插槽中 硬件安裝

1.   假如我遺失我的光碟片，該如何處理？

光碟內所包含的驅動程式與產品使用說明書都可以從D-Link網頁下載，請參閱Technical Support網頁。

2.   在安裝網路卡後，無法正常運作，該如何處理？ 

 •經由以下路徑檢查網路卡是否安裝完成 開始>控制台>系統>硬體>裝置管理員>網路介面卡 

  •假如網路卡沒有出現在視窗中，請確認您已經正確將網路卡安裝或者是試著將網路卡安裝到另外一 

 個插槽。 

  •假如網路卡有出現在視窗中，但有著錯誤的符號出現，如“!”或“?”，將滑鼠點在網路卡上按下 

 右鍵移除或重新安裝，將電腦重新開機，電腦將會重新偵測網路卡，假如錯誤還是出現，請移除網 

 路卡與驅動程式，按照安裝程序重新安裝。

  •請嘗試更換其他的插槽使用，或是將主機板內建的網路卡至BISO中停用後狀況是否排除。(您可能 

 需要與您的主機板或系統廠商確認如何在BIOS設定中停用內建的網路卡)。

1.  如果我找不到我的安裝光盤，該怎麼辦？

	 光盤中所包含的軟件驅動程序和用戶手冊，在D-Link 官方網站（見下方技術支持）都可找到並下載。

2.  如果已安裝的網卡無法正常工作，該怎麼辦？

	 首先請在以下路徑檢查網卡：	開始→控制面板→系統→硬件→設備管理器→網絡適配器。如果在此找

不到網卡，則請先確認PCI-Express 網卡是否已被正確地安裝在插槽中，或嘗試將該網卡插入另一個可

用的PCI-Express插槽。如果可以找到網卡，但顯示錯誤標記“！”或“？”,請先在該設備上右鍵單擊，

將其刪除或卸載。重新啟動電腦後，重啟的Windows會重新檢測該網卡。如果錯誤仍然存在，請嘗試

拔出網卡並卸載驅動。重新執行一次上述的安裝流程。

開始安裝驅動程式

將包含驅動程式的光碟片，放置到電腦的光碟機中。

選擇偏好的使用顯示語言後，請單擊“Install  Drivers”項目。

當跳出“Installation  Complete”提示後，請單擊OK。

若是跳出 restart（重新開機）提示，請單擊“Yes”。

安裝驅動程序
將 PCI-Express 網卡包裝中附帶的安裝光盤插入您的電腦的光驅中。在彈出的窗口中選
擇簡中語言後，點擊“安裝驅動”。當安裝完成後，會跳出窗口提示“安裝完成”，請
點擊“確認”按鈕。如果提示重啟電腦，請點擊“是”按鈕。

請先使用安裝光碟安裝驅動程式；未安裝驅動程式前，請勿將網卡安裝至電腦的 
PCI-Express插槽。

在安裝驅動程序前，請不要將 PCI-Express 網卡插入電腦的 PCI-E 插槽中。

安裝網卡前的電腦前置作業

將您的電腦電源關閉與拔掉電源連接線。然後移除您電腦的機殼（如果需要，請參閱您

電腦的產品使用說明書）。

請找出可用的PCI-Express插槽

找出空的PCI-Express插槽。移除電腦機殼後方的金屬薄板（您所需要移除的金屬薄板覆

蓋在電腦機殼靠近PCI-Express插槽處），將網卡小心與穩固地放到插槽中。

完成安裝

重新連接電腦電源連接線與開啟電腦。Windows作業系統將會自動偵測安裝PCI網卡，

若需要restart（重新開機）請單擊“Yes”。

電腦的準備工作
關閉您的電腦並拔斷電源線。然後打開電腦主機的後蓋。（如有需要請參考您電腦的使
用手冊。）

使用可用的 PCI-Express 插槽
找到一個空閑的 PCI-Express 插槽，將 PCI-Express 網卡仔細且牢固地插入 PCI-Express
插槽中。用螺絲將網卡固定在背板上，重新裝上電腦後蓋。

完成安裝
重新連接電源線並開啟電腦電源，Windows 會自動檢測並安裝網卡。
如果提示需要重啟電腦，請點擊“是”按鈕。

!

peNGAturAN driver

Jangan pasang adaptor ke dalam slot PCI-Express komputer sebelum anda 
menginstal driver.

中文 簡中

如果您還有任何本使用手冊無法協助您解決的產品相關問題，台灣地區用戶可以透過我們的網 
站、電子郵件或電話等方式與D-Link台灣地區技術支援工程師聯絡。

D-Link 免付費技術諮詢專線
0800-002-615
手機付費電話 (02)6600-0123#8715
服務時間：週一至週五，早上9:00到晚上9:00
(不含周六、日及國定假日)
網      站：http://www.dlink.com.tw
電子郵件：dssqa_service@dlink.com.tw

如果您是台灣地區以外的用戶，請參考D-Link網站，全球各地分公司

的聯絡資訊以取得相關支援服務。

產品保固期限、台灣區維修據點查詢，請參考以下網頁說明：
http://www.dlink.com.tw

產品維修：

使用者可直接送至全省聯強直營維修站或請洽您的原購買經銷商。

辦公地址：北京市朝陽區將台路 5號院 5號樓   郵編 : 100016

技術支持中心電話：400-629-6688 

技術支持中心傳真：(028)-61317620

各地維修中心地址請登陸官方網站查詢

網址：http://www.dlink.com.cn

400電話工作時間：工作日 9:00-19:00；節假日 9:00-18:00

INfORMASI JAMINAN

Off

MAsALAH pAdA peNGAturAN dAN KONFiGurAsi

iNstALAsi perANGKAt KerAs

mENGINSTAL DrIvEr
Masukkan CD driver, yang disertakan dengan adaptor ke dalam CD-ROM komputer 
anda. Pilih bahasa yang diinginkan dan klik ”Install Driver”. Ketika muncul ”Instalation 
Complete”, klik OK. Jika diminta untuk restart, klik ”Yes”.

mEmPErSIAPKAN KOmPUTEr ANDA
Matikan komputer Anda dan lepaskan kabel daya. Lepaskan penutup belakang 
komputer Anda. (Lihat manual komputer Anda jika diperlukan.)

mENGGUNAKAN SLOT PCI-EXPrESS YANG TErSEDIA
Cari slot PCI-Express yang masih kosong. Masukkan adaptor secara hati-hati dan 
tepat ke dalam slot. Kencangkan adaptor dengan sekrup dari pelat belakang.

LANGKAH AKHIr
Hubungkan kembali kabel daya dan daya pada komputer. Windows secara 
otomatisakan mendeteksi dan menginstal adaptor. Jika diminta untuk restart, klik ”Ya”.

1.   JIKA CD HILANG, APA YANG BISA SAYA LAKUKAN?
CD berisi driver perangkat lunak dan manual yang dapat diperoleh dari D-Link (lihat Dukungan 
Teknis di bawah).

2.   APA YANG SAYA LAKUKAN JIKA KArTU YANG DIPASANG TIDAK BErfUNGSI DENGAN BENAr?
 Periksa apakah kartu terdeteksi melalui START> CONTROL PANEL> SYSTEM>HARDWARE> 

MANAGER DEVICE> Network Adapters. Jika tidak muncul, pastikan anda telah memasukkan 
kartu dengan benar atau mencoba memasukkan kartu ke dalam slot lainnya. Jika muncul dengan 
kesalahan atau tanda ”!” ”?”, hapus atau uninstall perangkat dengan meng-klik kanan pada 
perangkat. Restart komputer, setelah windows selesai restart maka perangkat akan terdeteksi. Jika 
kesalahan berlanjut, coba lepaskan perangkat dan hapus driver. Ulangi proses instalasi.

Update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web D-Link.
Dukungan Teknis untuk pelanggan:
Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
Tel: +62-21-5731610
Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
Email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id 2013/10/29    v1.10(WW)    29072600DX810S1  

PrOTECTING AGAINST ELECTrOSTATIC 
DISCHArGE
Static electricity can harm delicate components inside your system. To prevent static damage, discharge static electricity from your body before 
you touch any of the electronic components, such as the microprocessor. You can do so by periodically touching an unpainted metal surface on 
the chassis.
You can also take the following steps to help prevent damage from electrostatic discharge (ESD):
1. When unpacking a static-sensitive component from its shipping carton, do not remove the component from the antistatic packing material 

until you are ready to install the component in your system. Just before unwrapping the antistatic packaging, be sure to discharge static 
electricity from your body.

2. When transporting a sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic container or packaging.
3. Handle all sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use antistatic floor pads, workbench pads, and an antistatic grounding 

strap.

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the fCC Rules.  
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications.  However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation.  If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate this equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the fCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

fCC wArNING

European Community Declaration of Conformity:

Česky 
[Czech] 

D-Link Corporation tímto prohlašuje, že tento je ve shodě se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými 
ustanoveními směrnice 1999/5/ES.

Dansk 
[Danish]

Undertegnede D-Link Corporation erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige 
relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/Ef.

Deutsch 
[German] 

Hiermit erklärt D-Link Corporation, dass sich das Gerät in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet.

Eesti 
[Estonian]

Käesolevaga kinnitab D-Link Corporation seadme vastavust direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ põhinõuetele ja 
nimetatud direktiivist tulenevatele teistele asjakohastele sätetele.

English Hereby, D-Link Corporation, declares that this is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Español 
[Spanish]

Por medio de la presente D-Link Corporation declara que el cumple con los requisitos esenciales y 
cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Ελληνική 
[Greek]

ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑD-Link Corporation ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ 
ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 1999/5/ΕΚ.

français 
[french] 

Par la présente D-Link Corporation déclare que l'appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et 
aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE.

Italiano 
[Italian] 

Con la presente D-Link Corporation dichiara che questo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre 
disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE.

Latviski 
[Latvian]

Ar šo D-Link Corporation deklarē, ka atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to 
saistītajiem noteikumiem.

Lietuvių 
[Lithuanian]  

Šiuo D-Link Corporation deklaruoja, kad šis atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas 1999/5/EB 
Direktyvos nuostatas.

Nederlands 
[Dutch] 

Hierbij verklaart D-Link Corporation dat het toestel in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en 
de andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.

Malti 
[Maltese]

Hawnhekk, D-Link Corporation, jiddikjara li dan jikkonforma mal-ħtiġijiet essenzjali u ma provvedimenti 
oħrajn relevanti li hemm fid-Dirrettiva 1999/5/EC.

Magyar 
[Hungarian]

Alulírott, D-Link Corporation nyilatkozom, hogy a megfelel a vonatkozó alapvetõ követelményeknek és az 
1999/5/EC irányelv egyéb elõírásainak.

Polski 
[Polish] 

Niniejszym D-Link Corporation oświadcza, że jest zgodny z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi 
stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.

Português
Portuguese]

D-Link Corporation declara que este D-Link Corporation está conforme com os requisitos essenciais e 
outras disposições da Directiva 1999/5/CE.

Slovensko 
[Slovenian]

D-Link Corporation izjavlja, da je ta v skladu z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi določili 
direktive 1999/5/ES.

Slovensky 
[Slovak]

D-Link Corporation týmto vyhlasuje, že spĺňa základné požiadavky a všetky príslušné ustanovenia 
Smernice 1999/5/ES.

Suomi 
[finnish]

D-Link Corporation vakuuttaa täten että tyyppinen laite on direktiivin 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja sitä 
koskevien direktiivin muiden ehtojen mukainen.

Svenska 
[Swedish] 

Härmed intygar D-Link Corporation att denna står I överensstämmelse med de väsentliga 
egenskapskrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 1999/5/EG.

íslenska 
[Icelandic] 

Hér með lýsir D-Link Corporation yfir því að er í samræmi við grunnkröfur og aðrar kröfur, sem gerðar 
eru í tilskipun 1999/5/EC.

Norsk 
[Norwegian]

D-Link Corporation erklærer herved at utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og øvrige 
relevante krav i direktiv 1999/5/Ef.

DISPOSING AND rECYCLING YOUr PrODUCT

eNGLisH
This symbol on the product or packaging means that according to local laws and regulations this product should be not be disposed of in the 
household waste but sent for recycling.  Please take it to a collection point designated by your local authorities once it has reached the end of 
its life, some will accept products for free.  By recycling the product and its packaging in this manner you help to conserve the environment and 
protect human health.
D-Link and the environment
At D-Link, we understand and are committed to reducing any impact our operations and products may have on the environment.  To minimise 
this impact D-Link designs and builds its products to be as environmentally friendly as possible, by using recyclable, low toxic materials in both 
products and packaging.
D-Link recommends that you always switch off or unplug your D-Link products when they are not in use.  By doing so you will help to save 
energy and reduce CO2 emissions.
To learn more about our environmentally responsible products and packaging please visit www.dlinkgreen.com

Этот символ на продукте или упаковке означает, что в соответствии с нормами местного законодательства данный продукт в случае 
выхода из строя подлежит утилизации, и от него нельзя избавиться как от обычного бытового мусора.  отнесите устройство в 
ближайшую службу утилизации и переработки. при утилизации  продукта и его упаковки таким образом обеспечивается защита 
окружающей среды и не наносится вред здоровью людей.
Забота D-Link об окружающей среде
компания D-Link стремится максимально сократить негативное влияние своей деятельности на окружающую среду. поэтому D-Link 
разрабатывает максимально экологичные продукты, используя легкоперерабатываемые  и низкотоксичные материалы как для 
изготовления самих продуктов, так и их упаковки.
кроме того, D-Link рекомендует отключать устройства, если они не используются. Это обеспечит энергосбережение и сократит выброс 
в атмосферу углекислого газа.
Более подробная информация об экологичной продукции D-Link доступна на сайте www.dlinkgreen.com

PYCCкиЙ

保修信息

1. 凡屬正常使用情況下由於產品本身質量問題引起的故障，在保修期內D-Link公司將負責給予有

限保修。

2. 產品出現故障，請直接送至就近的D-Link維修中心。D-Link公司在全國各大中城市設有維修中

心，將為用戶提供高效、優質的服務，具體聯繫方式請見 http://www.dlink.com.cn。
3. 產品的保修期以D-Link公司在中國發布該產品時宣布的保修期為準，

  詳情請查閱 http://www.dlink.com.cn。
4.D-Link保修信息請訪問以下网頁 http://warranty.dlink.com/。

保固資訊

D-Link的有限終身保修資訊在 : http://warranty.dlink.com/

INfORMACIóN ACERCA DE LA GARANTíA
Informasi Garansi Lifetime Terbatas D-Link tersedia di http://warranty.dlink.com/備注檔 

O： 表示該有毒有害物質在該部件所有均質材料中的含量均在SJ/T 11363-2006標準規定的限

量要求以下。 

X： 表示該有毒有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的含量超出SJ/T 11363-2006標準規

定的限量要求，然該部件仍符合歐盟指令2002/95/E及排外條款的規範。   

此產品所標示之環保使用期限，系指在一般正常使用狀況下。

部件名稱 鉛(Pb) 汞(Hg) 鎘(Cd) 六價鉻
(Cr(VI))

多溴聯苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

印刷電路板組件 O O O O O O

支架 O O O O O O

光盤 O O O O O O


